

201 South Main, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

April 6, 2010

## VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND HAND DELIVERY

Utah Public Service Commission Heber M. Wells Building, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84114

- Attention: Julie P. Orchard Commission Secretary
- RE: Docket No. 09-035-23

In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power for Authority to Increase its Retail Electric Utility Service Rates in Utah and for Approval of its Proposed Electric Service Schedules and Electric Service Regulations

Rocky Mountain Power hereby submits for filing an original and five (5) copies of the Stipulation on Non-Residential Rate Design – Phase II and the Motion for Approval of Stipulation in Docket No. 09-035-23. The Stipulation was entered into by Rocky Mountain Power, the Division of Public Utilities, the Office of Consumer Services, UAE Intervention Group, Utah Industrial Energy Consumers, Kroger Company, and Wal-Mart, Inc. and Sam's West. Rocky Mountain Power has been authorized to represent that Nucor Steel does not oppose the Stipulation.

Please contact Dave Taylor at (801) 220-2923 if you have any questions or if you need additional materials.

Very Truly,

Yvonne R. Hogle Senior Counsel

cc: Service List